som redovisas vid konsolideringen kan skilja sig från de belopp som anges i den

Oreviderade Finansiella Proformainformationen. Den Oreviderade Finansiella

Proformainformationen har upprättats av Ahlstrom-Munksjö enbart i illustrativt

syfte och på grund av dess natur gäller den en hypotetisk situation och är inte

nödvändigtvis indikativ av den faktiska finansiella ställning eller det rörelseresultat

som skulle ha realiserats om Transaktionerna hade genomförts på de angivna

datumen, och den är inte heller avsedd att vara indikativ av en eventuell förväntad

finansiell ställning eller framtida rörelseresultat som kan komma att uppnås

framöver. Den oreviderade kombinerade proformaresultaträkningen återspeglar inga

förväntade kostnadsbesparingar, synergifördelar eller framtida integrationskostnader

som förväntas genereras eller som kan uppkomma som ett resultat av

Transaktionerna.

11

Oreviderad kombinerad proformabalansräkning per den 30 september 2018

miljoner euro

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

historisk

Expera

proforma

Caieiras

proforma

Finansiering

av Expera

proforma

Finansiering

av Caieiras

proforma

Summa

proforma

TILLGÅNGAR
Anläggningstillgångar
Materiella anläggningstillgångar 841,3 198,7 41,7 - - 1 081,6

Goodwill 428,0 176,7 29,2 - - 633,8

Övriga immateriella

anläggningstillgångar 297,2 179,0 26,0 - - 502,2

Andelar i intresseföretag - - - - - -

Andra investeringar 1,6 0,1 - - - 1,7

Övriga kortfristiga fordringar 8,6 2,3 0,1 - - 11,0

Uppskjutna skattefordringar 2,5 0,5 0,3 - - 3,3

Summa anläggningstillgångar  1 579,1 557,2 97,2 - - 2 233,6

Omsättningstillgångar
Varulager 329,5 90,8 12,4 - - 432,8

Kundfordringar och övriga

fordringar 300,1 62,9 15,0 -0,8 - 377,1

Skattefordringar 2,4 1,1 0,2 1,8 0,0 5,5

Likvida medel  194,9 -521,4 -89,5 524,2 70,9 179,1

Summa omsättningstillgångar 826,9 -366,6 -61,9 525,2 70,9 994,5

SUMMA TILLGÅNGAR 2 406,0 190,7 35,3 525,2 70,9 3 228,1

EGET KAPITAL OCH

SKULDER
Eget kapital hänförligt till

moderbolagets aktieägare

Aktiekapital 85,0 - - - - 85,0

Fonden för inbetalt fritt kapital 517,6 - - 144,5 - 662,1

Övriga reserver och egna aktier 294,3 -2,0 - - - 292,3

Balanserat resultat och årets

resultat 127,7 -4,1 -0,1 -1,6 -0,0 121,8

Summa eget kapital hänförligt

till moderbolagets aktieägare 1 024,6 -6,2 -0,1 142,8 -0,0 1 161,2

Innehav utan bestämmande

inflytande 9,8 - - - - 9,8

Summa eget kapital  1 034,4 -6,2 -0,1 142,8 -0,0 1 171,0

Långfristiga skulder
Långfristiga lån   532,4 10,7 - 412,6 70,9 1 026,6

Övriga långfristiga skulder 0,7 0,0 - - - 0,7

Förpliktelser avseende

ersättningar till anställda   90,3 - - - - 90,3

Uppskjutna skatteskulder   94,0 59,1 13,9 - - 167,0

Avsättningar   12,8 8,8 - - - 21,6

Summa långfristiga skulder   730,2 78,6 13,9 412,6 70,9 1 306,2

Kortfristiga skulder
Kortfristiga lån   119,2 46,5 - -30,0 - 135,7

Leverantörsskulder och övriga

skulder 507,4 71,6 20,4 -0,3 - 599,2

Skatteskulder 9,5 0,0 1,1 - - 10,6

Avsättningar 5,3 0,1 - - - 5,4

Summa kortfristiga skulder   641,4 118,2 21,5 -30,3 - 750,8

Summa skulder   1 371,6 196,8 35,4 382,3 70,9 2 057,1

SUMMA EGET KAPITAL

OCH SKULDER  2 406,0 190,7 35,3 525,2 70,9 3 228,1

12

Oreviderad kombinerad proformaresultaträkning för den niomånadersperiod som slutade den 30 september 2018

miljoner euro, såvida inget

annat anges

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

historisk

Expera

proforma

Caieiras

proforma

Finansiering

av Expera

proforma

Finansiering

av Caieiras

proforma

Summa

proforma

Nettoomsättning 1 725,8 470,5 65,9 - - 2 262,2

Övriga rörelseintäkter 6,3 1,2 - - - 7,5

Summa rörelsens intäkter  1 732,1 471,7 65,9 - - 2 269,7

Rörelsens kostnader

Förändringar av varulager och

pågående arbeten 28,8 0,4 0,2 - - 29,4

Råvaror och förnödenheter -860,9 -191,4 -43,1 - - -1 095,5

Övriga externa kostnader -408,6 -119,4 -5,9 - - -533,9

Personalkostnader -306,3 -116,3 -7,8 - - -430,4

Avskrivningar och nedskrivningar -88,7 -20,7 -5,3 - - -114,8

Summa rörelsens kostnader  -1 635,8 -447,5 -61,9 - - -2 145,2

Resultatandel i intresseföretag - - - - - -

Rörelseresultat   96,3 24,2 3,9 - - 124,5

Finansiella intäkter 9,0 - 0,5 - - 9,5

Finansiella kostnader -21,0 -2,1 -0,2 -11,7 -4,6 -39,6

Finansnetto  -12,0 -2,1 0,3 -11,7 -4,6 -30,1

Resultat före skatt  84,3 22,1 4,3 -11,7 -4,6 94,3

Skatter -21,6 -4,5 -1,7 2,7 1,6 -23,5

Periodens resultat 62,7 17,6 2,5 -9,0 -3,0 70,8

Periodens resultat hänförligt

till:

Moderbolagets aktieägare 61,4 17,6 2,5 -9,0 -3,0 69,5

Innehav utan bestämmande

inflytande 1,3 - - - - 1,3

Resultat per aktie, hänförligt till

moderbolagets aktieägare (not

6)
Före utspädning, EUR 0,64   0,60

Efter utspädning, EUR 0,64   0,60

13

Oreviderad kombinerad proformaresultaträkning för räkenskapsåret som slutade den 31 december 2017

miljoner euro, såvida

inget annat anges

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

(reviderad)

historisk

Fusion och

relaterad

refinansiering

Expera

proforma

Caieiras

proforma

Finansiering

av Expera

proforma

Finansiering

av Caieiras

proforma

Summa

proforma

Nettoomsättning 1 959,9 272,6 637,9 91,0 - - 2 961,5

Övriga rörelseintäkter 12,7 7,0 1,5 - - - 21,2

Summa rörelsens

intäkter  1 972,6 279,6 639,4 91,0 - - 2 982,6

Rörelsens kostnader
Förändringar av

varulager och pågående

arbeten -6,4 2,8 -3,2 0,8 - - -6,0

Råvaror och

förnödenheter -920,2 -119,9 -249,8 -54,5 - - -1 344,3

Övriga externa

kostnader -472,0 -65,8 -178,1 -13,4 - - -729,4

Personalkostnader -363,7 -52,8 -160,4 -12,7 - - -589,6

Avskrivningar och

nedskrivningar -106,6 -19,9 -30,9 -8,4 - - -165,8

Summa rörelsens

kostnader  -1 868,9 -255,6 -622,5 -88,2 - - -2 835,2

Resultatandel i

intresseföretag -0,2 - - - - - -0,2

Rörelseresultat   103,5 24,0 16,9 2,8 - - 147,3

Finansiella intäkter 9,5 4,6 - 0,4 - - 14,5

Finansiella kostnader -35,7 -7,4 -2,1 -0,3 -20,8 -7,5 -73,8

Finansnetto -26,2 -2,8 -2,1 0,1 -20,8 -7,5 -59,3

Resultat före skatt  77,3 21,2 14,8 2,9 -20,8 -7,5 88,0

Skatter -10,8 -6,9 -4,5 3,9 4,7 2,5 -11,1

Periodens resultat 66,5 14,3 10,3 6,8 -16,1 -5,0 76,9

Periodens resultat

hänförligt till:
Moderbolagets

aktieägare 65,9 14,2 10,3 6,8 -16,1 -5,0 76,2

Innehav utan

bestämmande

inflytande 0,6 0,1 - - - - 0,7

Resultat per aktie,

hänförligt till

moderbolagets

aktieägare

Före utspädning, EUR 0,78   0,66

Efter utspädning, EUR 0,78   0,66

B.9 Resultatprognos eller -

uppskattning

Ej tillämplig. Prospektet innehåller ingen resultatprognos eller –uppskattning.

B.10 Beskrivning av typen av

anmärkningar i

revisionsberättelsen om den

[…]

values recorded at consolidation may differ from the values presented in the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been

prepared by Ahlstrom-Munksjö for the illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature,

it addresses a hypothetical situation, and therefore is not necessarily indicative of the financial

position or the results of operations that would have been actually realized had the

Transactions completed as of the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of any

anticipated financial position or future results of operations that will experience going

forward. The unaudited pro forma combined income statements do not reflect any expected

cost savings, synergy benefits or future integration costs that are expected to be generated or

may be incurred as a result of the Transactions.

30

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2018

In EUR million

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

Historical

Pro forma

Expera

Pro forma

Caieiras

Pro forma

Expera

Financing

Pro forma

Caieiras

Financing

Pro forma

total

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 841.3 198.7 41.7 - - 1,081.6

Goodwill 428.0 176.7 29.2 - - 633.8

Other intangible assets 297.2 179.0 26.0 - - 502.2

Equity accounted investments - - - - - -

Other investments 1.6 0.1 - - - 1.7

Other receivables 8.6 2.3 0.1 - - 11.0

Deferred tax assets 2.5 0.5 0.3 - - 3.3

Total non-current assets 1,579.1 557.2 97.2 - - 2,233.6

Current assets
Inventories 329.5 90.8 12.4 - - 432.8

Trade and other receivables 300.1 62.9 15.0 -0.8 - 377.1

Income tax receivables 2.4 1.1 0.2 1.8 0.0 5.5

Cash and cash equivalents 194.9 -521.4 -89.5 524.2 70.9 179.1

Total current assets  826.9 -366.6 -61.9 525.2 70.9 994.5

TOTAL ASSETS  2,406.0 190.7 35.3 525.2 70.9 3,228.1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to parent

company’s shareholders

Issued capital 85.0 - - - - 85.0

Reserve for invested unrestricted

equity 517.6 - - 144.5 - 662.1

Other reserves and treasury shares 294.3 -2.0 - - - 292.3

Retained earnings 127.7 -4.1 -0.1 -1.6 -0.0 121.8

Total equity attributable to

parent company’s shareholders  1,024.6 -6.2 -0.1 142.8 -0.0 1,161.2

Non-controlling interests 9.8 - - - - 9.8

Total equity  1,034.4 -6.2 -0.1 142.8 -0.0 1,171.0

Non-current liabilities
Non-current borrowings 532.4 10.7 - 412.6 70.9 1,026.6

Other non-current liabilities 0.7 0.0 - - - 0.7

Employee benefit obligations 90.3 - - - - 90.3

Deferred tax liabilities 94.0 59.1 13.9 - - 167.0

Provisions 12.8 8.8 - - - 21.6

Total non-current liabilities  730.2 78.6 13.9 412.6 70.9 1,306.2

Current liabilities
Current borrowings 119.2 46.5 - -30.0 - 135.7

Trade and other payables 507.4 71.6 20.4 -0.3 - 599.2

Income tax liabilities 9.5 0.0 1.1 - - 10.6

Provisions 5.3 0.1 - - - 5.4

Total current liabilities  641.4 118.2 21.5 -30.3 - 750.8

Total liabilities  1,371.6 196.8 35.4 382.3 70.9 2,057.1

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES  2,406.0 190.7 35.3 525.2 70.9 3,228.1

31

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

In EUR million, unless otherwise

indicated

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

Historical

Pro forma

Expera

Pro forma

Caieiras

Pro forma

Expera

Financing

Pro forma

Caieiras

Financing

Pro forma

total

Net sales 1,725.8 470.5 65.9 - - 2,262.2

Other operating income 6.3 1.2 - - - 7.5

Total operating income  1,732.1 471.7 65.9 - - 2,269.7

Operating costs
Changes in inventories of finished

goods and work in progress 28.8 0.4 0.2 - - 29.4

Materials and supplies -860.9 -191.4 -43.1 - - -1,095.5

Other operating expenses -408.6 -119.4 -5.9 - - -533.9

Personnel costs -306.3 -116.3 -7.8 - - -430.4

Depreciation and amortization -88.7 -20.7 -5.3 - - -114.8

Total operating costs  -1,635.8 -447.5 -61.9 - - -2,145.2

Share of profit in equity accounted

investments - - - - - -
Operating result  96.3 24.2 3.9 - - 124.5

Financial income 9.0 - 0.5 - - 9.5

Financial expenses -21.0 -2.1 -0.2 -11.7 -4.6 -39.6

Net financial items  -12.0 -2.1 0.3 -11.7 -4.6 -30.1

Profit/(loss) before tax  84.3 22.1 4.3 -11.7 -4.6 94.3

Taxes -21.6 -4.5 -1.7 2.7 1.6 -23.5

Net profit  62.7 17.6 2.5 -9.0 -3.0 70.8

Net profit attributable to:
Parent company’s shareholders 61.4 17.6 2.5 -9.0 -3.0 69.5

Non-controlling interests 1.3 - - - - 1.3

Earnings per share, attributable

to the equity holders of the

parent company

Basic, EUR 0.64   0.60

Diluted, EUR 0.64   0.60

32

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

Historical

(Audited)

Merger and

Related

Refinancing

Pro forma

Expera

Pro forma

Caieiras

Pro forma

Expera

Financing

Pro forma

Caieiras

Financing

Pro

forma

total

Net sales 1,959.9 272.6 637.9 91.0 - - 2,961.5

Other operating income 12.7 7.0 1.5 - - - 21.2

Total operating income  1,972.6 279.6 639.4 91.0 - - 2,982.6

Operating costs
Changes in inventories of

finished goods and work in

progress -6.4 2.8 -3.2 0.8 - - -6.0

Materials and supplies -920.2 -119.9 -249.8 -54.5 - - -1,344.3

Other operating expenses -472.0 -65.8 -178.1 -13.4 - - -729.4

Personnel costs -363.7 -52.8 -160.4 -12.7 - - -589.6

Depreciation and

amortization -106.6 -19.9 -30.9 -8.4 - - -165.8

Total operating costs  -1,868.9 -255.6 -622.5 -88.2 - - -2,835.2

Share of profit in equity

accounted investments -0.2 - - - - - -0.2

Operating result  103.5 24.0 16.9 2.8 - - 147.3

Financial income 9.5 4.6 - 0.4 - - 14.5

Financial expenses -35.7 -7.4 -2.1 -0.3 -20.8 -7.5 -73.8

Net financial items  -26.2 -2.8 -2.1 0.1 -20.8 -7.5 -59.3

Profit/(loss) before tax  77.3 21.2 14.8 2.9 -20.8 -7.5 88.0

Taxes -10.8 -6.9 -4.5 3.9 4.7 2.5 -11.1

Net profit  66.5 14.3 10.3 6.8 -16.1 -5.0 76.9

Net profit attributable to:
Parent company’s

shareholders 65.9 14.2 10.3 6.8 -16.1 -5.0 76.2

Non-controlling interests 0.6 0.1 - - - - 0.7

Earnings per share,

attributable to the equity

holders of the parent

company

Basic, EUR 0.78   0.66

Diluted, EUR 0.78   0.66

B.9 Profit forecast or

estimate

Not applicable. The Prospectus does not contain a profit forecast or estimate.

B.10 Description of the nature

of qualifications in the

auditor’s report on the

historical financial

[…]

The following Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, should be read in conjunction with the historical financial

information incorporated by reference to this Prospectus described above, as well as the information set forth in

“Background of the Expera Acquisition and Use of Proceeds”, “Selected Financial Information”, “Recent Development

and Future Outlook” and “Business of the Company – Material Contracts”.

All amounts are presented in millions of Euro unless otherwise noted. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

set forth herein has been rounded. Accordingly, in certain instances, the sum of the numbers in a column or row may not

conform exactly to the total amount given for that column or row.

Independent auditor’s report concerning the Company’s unaudited pro forma financial information is included as Annex

B to this Prospectus.

118

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2018

In EUR million

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

Historical

Pro forma

Expera

(Note 2)

Pro forma

Caieiras

(Note 3)

Pro forma

Expera

Financing

(Note 4)

Pro forma

Caieiras

Financing

(Note 5)

Pro forma

total

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 841.3 198.7 41.7 - - 1,081.6

Goodwill 428.0 176.7 29.2 - - 633.8

Other intangible assets 297.2 179.0 26.0 - - 502.2

Equity accounted investments - - - - - -

Other investments 1.6 0.1 - - - 1.7

Other receivables 8.6 2.3 0.1 - - 11.0

Deferred tax assets 2.5 0.5 0.3 - - 3.3

Total non-current assets 1,579.1 557.2 97.2 - - 2,233.6

Current assets
Inventories 329.5 90.8 12.4 - - 432.8

Trade and other receivables 300.1 62.9 15.0 -0.8 - 377.1

Income tax receivables 2.4 1.1 0.2 1.8 0.0 5.5

Cash and cash equivalents 194.9 -521.4 -89.5 524.2 70.9 179.1

Total current assets  826.9 -366.6 -61.9 525.2 70.9 994.5

TOTAL ASSETS  2,406.0 190.7 35.3 525.2 70.9 3,228.1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to parent

company’s shareholders

Issued capital 85.0 - - - - 85.0

Reserve for invested unrestricted

equity 517.6 - - 144.5 - 662.1

Other reserves and treasury shares 294.3 -2.0 - - - 292.3

Retained earnings 127.7 -4.1 -0.1 -1.6 -0.0 121.8

Total equity attributable to

parent company’s shareholders  1,024.6 -6.2 -0.1 142.8 -0.0 1,161.2

Non-controlling interests 9.8 - - - - 9.8

Total equity  1,034.4 -6.2 -0.1 142.8 -0.0 1,171.0

Non-current liabilities
Non-current borrowings 532.4 10.7 - 412.6 70.9 1,026.6

Other non-current liabilities 0.7 0.0 - - - 0.7

Employee benefit obligations 90.3 - - - - 90.3

Deferred tax liabilities 94.0 59.1 13.9 - - 167.0

Provisions 12.8 8.8 - - - 21.6

Total non-current liabilities  730.2 78.6 13.9 412.6 70.9 1,306.2

Current liabilities
Current borrowings 119.2 46.5 - -30.0 - 135.7

Trade and other payables 507.4 71.6 20.4 -0.3 - 599.2

Income tax liabilities 9.5 0.0 1.1 - - 10.6

Provisions 5.3 0.1 - - - 5.4

Total current liabilities  641.4 118.2 21.5 -30.3 - 750.8

Total liabilities  1,371.6 196.8 35.4 382.3 70.9 2,057.1

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES  2,406.0 190.7 35.3 525.2 70.9 3,228.1

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

119

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

Historical

Pro forma

Expera

(Note 2)

Pro forma

Caieiras

(Note 3)

Pro forma

Expera

Financing

(Note 4)

Pro forma

Caieiras

Financing

(Note 5)

Pro forma

total

Net sales 1,725.8 470.5 65.9 - - 2,262.2

Other operating income 6.3 1.2 - - - 7.5

Total operating income  1,732.1 471.7 65.9 - - 2,269.7

Operating costs
Changes in inventories of finished

goods and work in progress 28.8 0.4 0.2 - - 29.4

Materials and supplies -860.9 -191.4 -43.1 - - -1,095.5

Other operating expenses -408.6 -119.4 -5.9 - - -533.9

Personnel costs -306.3 -116.3 -7.8 - - -430.4

Depreciation and amortization -88.7 -20.7 -5.3 - - -114.8

Total operating costs  -1,635.8 -447.5 -61.9 - - -2,145.2

Share of profit in equity accounted

investments - - - - - -
Operating result  96.3 24.2 3.9 - - 124.5

Financial income 9.0 - 0.5 - - 9.5

Financial expenses -21.0 -2.1 -0.2 -11.7 -4.6 -39.6

Net financial items  -12.0 -2.1 0.3 -11.7 -4.6 -30.1

Profit/(loss) before tax  84.3 22.1 4.3 -11.7 -4.6 94.3

Taxes -21.6 -4.5 -1.7 2.7 1.6 -23.5

Net profit  62.7 17.6 2.5 -9.0 -3.0 70.8

Net profit attributable to:
Parent company’s shareholders 61.4 17.6 2.5 -9.0 -3.0 69.5

Non-controlling interests 1.3 - - - - 1.3

Earnings per share, attributable

to the equity holders of the

parent company (Note 6)

Basic, EUR 0.64   0.60

Diluted, EUR 0.64   0.60

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

120

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö

Historical

(Audited)

Merger and

Related

Refinancing

(Note 1)

Pro

forma

Expera

(Note 2)

Pro forma

Caieiras

(Note 3)

Pro forma

Expera

Financing

(Note 4)

Pro forma

Caieiras

Financing

(Note 5)

Pro forma

total

Net sales 1,959.9 272.6 637.9 91.0 - - 2,961.5

Other operating income 12.7 7.0 1.5 - - - 21.2

Total operating income  1,972.6 279.6 639.4 91.0 - - 2,982.6

Operating costs
Changes in inventories of

finished goods and work in

progress -6.4 2.8 -3.2 0.8 - - -6.0

Materials and supplies -920.2 -119.9 -249.8 -54.5 - - -1,344.3

Other operating expenses -472.0 -65.8 -178.1 -13.4 - - -729.4

Personnel costs -363.7 -52.8 -160.4 -12.7 - - -589.6

Depreciation and

amortization -106.6 -19.9 -30.9 -8.4 - - -165.8

Total operating costs  -1,868.9 -255.6 -622.5 -88.2 - - -2,835.2

Share of profit in equity

accounted investments -0.2 - - - - - -0.2

Operating result  103.5 24.0 16.9 2.8 - - 147.3

Financial income 9.5 4.6 - 0.4 - - 14.5

Financial expenses -35.7 -7.4 -2.1 -0.3 -20.8 -7.5 -73.8

Net financial items  -26.2 -2.8 -2.1 0.1 -20.8 -7.5 -59.3

Profit/(loss) before tax  77.3 21.2 14.8 2.9 -20.8 -7.5 88.0

Taxes -10.8 -6.9 -4.5 3.9 4.7 2.5 -11.1

Net profit  66.5 14.3 10.3 6.8 -16.1 -5.0 76.9

Net profit attributable to:
Parent company’s

shareholders 65.9 14.2 10.3 6.8 -16.1 -5.0 76.2

Non-controlling interests 0.6 0.1 - - - - 0.7

Earnings per share,

attributable to the equity

holders of the parent

company (Note 6)

Basic, EUR 0.78   0.66

Diluted, EUR 0.78   0.66

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

121

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Note 1 – Merger and Related Refinancing

The following table sets forth adjustments related to the Merger of Munksjö and Ahlstrom and Related Refinancing

transactions to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2017:

In EUR million

Ahlstrom’s

three months

ended March

31, 2017

Historical

(Audited)

Reclassific

ations and

accounting

policy

alignments

Ahlstrom

Reclassified

Fair

valuation of

assets and

liabilities¹) Refinancing

Merger and

Related

Refinancing

(Note 1)

Net sales 272.7 - 272.7 -0.0 - 272.6

Other operating income 8.2 -0.7 7.5 -0.5 - 7.0

Total operating income   -0.7 280.2 -0.5 - 279.6

Changes in inventories of finished

goods and work in progress  2.8 2.8 - - 2.8

Materials and supplies  -119.9 -119.9 0.0 - -119.9

Other operating expenses  -65.5 -65.5 -0.3 - -65.8

Personnel costs  -52.8 -52.8 - - -52.8

Depreciation and amortization  -12.3 -12.3 -7.6 - -19.9

Cost of goods sold -212.8 212.8 -   -  - -

Sales and marketing expenses -8.8 8.8 -   -  - -

R&D expenses -3.9 3.9 -   -  - -

Administrative expenses -21.9 21.9 -   -  - -

Other operating expenses -1.0 1.0 -   -  - -

Total operating costs   0.7 -247.7 -7.9 - -255.6

Share of profit in equity accounted

investments 0.1 - 0.1   -0.1 - -

Operating result   - 32.5 -8.5 - 24.0

Financial income 0.4 4.3 4.6 0.0 - 4.6

Financial expenses -4.6 -4.3 -8.9 -0.0 1.4 -7.4

Net financial items  -4.2 - -4.2 -0.0 1.4 -2.8

Profit/(loss) before tax  28.3 - 28.3 -8.5 1.4 21.2

Taxes -8.6 - -8.6 2.0 -0.3 -6.9

Net profit  19.6 - 19.6 -6.4 1.1 14.3

__________________________________

¹) Includes the adjustment which reflects the consolidation of AM Real Estate S.r.l. as a wholly owned subsidiary including elimination of group

internal transactions and balances. As a result of the Merger, Ahlstrom-Munksjö acquired the 50 percent interest of AM Real Estate S.r.l., which

prior to the Merger was 50 percent owned by Ahlstrom-Munksjö and 50 percent owned by an Ahlstrom group company.

Merger of Munksjö and Ahlstrom

The Merger of Ahlstrom and Munksjö, which was agreed in the combination agreement and merger plan during

November 2016, was completed on April 1, 2017 and registered with the Finnish Trade Register on April 1, 2017.

[…]

the unaudited pro forma income statements, for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and the year ended December

31, 2017 including the effects of the provisional purchase price allocations for the net assets acquired in accordance with

IFRS:

6) Refer to Note 3 Changes in Ahlstrom-Munksjö Group Structure in Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the
year ended December 31, 2017 incorporated by reference to this Prospectus for more information on the assets acquired and liabilities assumed of

Ahlstrom.

123

Expera’s Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as at October 10, 2018

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

Closing

balance

sheet

US GAAP

(Note 2a)

Reclassifi-

cations

(Note 2a)

Closing

balance

sheet

US GAAP

Reclassified

(Note 2a)

Closing balance

sheet

US GAAP

Reclassified

(Note 2b)

IFRS

accounting

policy

alignment

(Note 2c)

Fair

valuation

of assets

and

liabilities

(Note 2d)

Other

adjustments

(Note 2e)

Pro

forma

Expera

(Note 2)

  In USD million

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 171.3 - 171.3 148.9 - 49.7 - 198.7

Goodwill 22.2 - 22.2 19.3 - 157.4 - 176.7

Other intangible assets 4.1 -0.5 3.6 3.1 - 175.8 - 179.0

Other investments - 0.1 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1

Other long term assets 0.2 -0.2 - - - - - -

Other receivables - 0.6 0.6 0.6 - - 1.7 2.3

Deferred tax assets 2.0 - 2.0 1.8 1.0 -2.8 0.5 0.5

Total non-current assets 199.8 - 199.8 173.8 1.0 380.2 2.3 557.2

Current assets

Inventories 113.8 - 113.8 98.9 - -8.1 - 90.8

Trade and other

receivables 21.1 6.7 27.8 24.2 43.5 - -4.8 62.9

Other receivables 2.3 -2.3 - - - - - -
Prepaid expenses and

other current assets 3.3 -3.3 - - - - - -

Income tax receivables 0.8 - 0.8 0.7 - - 0.4 1.1

Cash and cash equivalents 8.9 - 8.9 7.7 - - -529.1 -521.4

Total current assets  150.1 1.1 151.3 131.5 43.5 -8.1 -533.5 -366.6

TOTAL ASSETS  350.0 1.1 351.1 305.3 44.5 372.1 -531.2 190.7

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to

parent company’s

shareholders

Member’s equity

contributed 281.3 - 281.3 244.6 - - -244.6 -

Other reserves and

treasury shares - - - - - - -2.0 -2.0

Retained earnings  -41.9  - -41.9 -36.4 -3.0 - 35.3 -4.1

Total equity  239.4 - 239.4 208.2 -3.0 - -211.3 -6.2

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings 0.8 11.5 12.3 10.7 - - - 10.7

Capital lease and

financing obligation 11.5 -11.5 - - - - - -
Other non-current

liabilities 6.6 -5.5 1.1 1.0 - -0.9 - 0.0

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - - 57.7 1.4 59.1

Provisions - 5.5 5.5 4.8 4.0 - - 8.8

Total non-current

liabilities  18.9 - 18.9 16.4 4.0 56.8 1.4 78.6

Current liabilities

Current borrowings 0.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 43.5 - - 46.5

Current portion of capital
lease and financing

obligation 3.4 -3.4 - - - - - -

Trade and other payables 44.9 44.3 89.2 77.6 - -0.1 -5.9 71.6

Accrued liabilities 43.4 -43.4 - - - - - -

Income tax liabilities - 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - 0.0

Provisions - 0.1 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1

Total current liabilities  91.7 1.1 92.8 80.7 43.5 -0.1 -5.9 118.2

Total liabilities  110.6 1.1 111.7 97.2 47.5 56.7 -4.5 196.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES  350.0 1.1 351.1 305.3 44.5 56.7 -215.8 190.7

124

Expera’s Unaudited Preliminary Acquisition Balance Sheet as at October 10, 2018

In EUR million Note 2d

Closing

balance sheet

US GAAP

Reclassified

(Note 2b)

IFRS

accounting

policy

alignment

(Note 2c)

Fair

valuation of

assets and

liabilties

(Note 2d)

Acquired assets

and assumed

liabilities

(2b, 2c, 2d)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (i) 148.9 - 49.7 198.7

Goodwill  (ii) 19.3 - -19.3 -

Other intangible assets (iii) 3.1 - 175.8 179.0

Other investments  0.1 - - 0.1

Other receivables  0.6 - - 0.6

Deferred tax assets (vii) 1.8 1.0 -2.8 0.0

Current assets
Inventories (iv) 98.9 - -8.1 90.8

Trade and other receivables  24.2 43.5 - 67.7

Income tax receivables  0.7 - - 0.7

Cash and cash equivalents   7.7 - - 7.7

Non-current liabilities
Non-current borrowings   -10.7 - - -10.7

Other non-current liabilities  (v) -1.0 - 0.9 -0.0

Deferred tax liabilities  (vii) - - -57.7 -57.7

Provisions  (v) -4.8 -4.0 - -8.8

Current liabilities
Current borrowings   -3.0 -43.5 - -46.5

Trade and other payables (v) -77.6 - 0.1 -77.5

Income tax liabilities  -0.0 - - -0.0

Provisions   -0.1 - - -0.1

Net assets acquired   343.9

Goodwill  (ii)   176.7

Gain on hedge (Note 2e)   4.4

Purchase consideration   525.0

125

Expera’s Unaudited Pro forma Combined Income Statement for the nine month period ended September 30, 2018

In EUR million, unless otherwise

indicated

Income-

statement

US GAAP

Historical

(Note 2a)

Reclassifi-

cations

(Note 2a)

Income

statement

US GAAP

Reclassified

(Note 2a)

Income

statement

US GAAP

Reclassified

(Note 2b)

Excluded

items and

IFRS

account-

ting

policy

alignment

(Note 2c)

Fair

valuation

of assets

and

liabilities

(Note 2d)

Other

adjust-

ments

(Note

2e)

Pro

forma

Expera

(Note 2)

 In USD million
Net sales 562.4 -0.2 562.2 470.5 - - - 470.5

Other operating income - 1.4 1.4 1.2 - - - 1.2

Total operating income   1.2 563.6 471.7 - - - 471.7

Changes in inventories of finished

goods and work in progress
 0.4 0.4 0.4 - - - 0.4

Materials and supplies  -228.7 -228.7 -191.4 - - - -191.4

Other operating expenses -0.5 -149.0 -149.5 -125.1 0.8 - 4.9 -119.4

Personnel costs  -139.0 -139.0 -116.3 0.0 - - -116.3

Depreciation and amortization  -13.3 -13.3 -11.1 - -9.6 - -20.7

Cost of Sales -489.9 489.9 - - - - - -

Selling, general and administrative

expenses -39.0 39.0 - - - - - -

Total operating costs   -0.7 -530.1 -443.7 0.8 -9.6 4.9 -447.5

Operating result   0.5 33.5 28.1 0.8 -9.6 4.9 24.2

Financial income  - - - - - - -

Financial expenses  -17.0 -17.0 -14.2 12.1 - - -2.1

Interest expense -16.5 16.5 - - - - - -

Net financial items   -0.5 -17.0 -14.2 12.1 - - -2.1

Profit/(loss) before tax  16.6 - 16.6 13.9 12.9 -9.6 4.9 22.1

Taxes -3.6 - -3.6 -3.0 -2.8 2.4 -1.0 -4.5

Net profit  12.9 - 12.9 10.8 10.1 -7.2 3.9 17.6

126

Expera’s Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2017

In EUR million, unless otherwise

indicated

Income

statement

US GAAP

Historical

(Audited)

(Note 2a)

Reclassifi-

cations

(Note 2a)

Income

statement

US GAAP

Reclassified

(Note 2a)

Income

statement

US GAAP

Reclassified

(Note 2b)

Excluded

items and

IFRS

accountin

g policy

alignment

(Note 2c)

Fair

valuation

of assets

and

liabilties

(Note 2d)

Other

adjust-

ments

(Note 2e)

Pro

forma

Expera

(Note 2)

 In USD million
Net sales 720.5 -0.1 720.4 637.9 - - - 637.9

Other operating income - 1.7 1.7 1.5 - - - 1.5

Total operating income   1.6 722.1 639.4 - - - 639.4

Changes in inventories of finished

goods and work in progress
 -3.7 -3.7 -3.2 - - - -3.2

Materials and supplies  -274.5 -274.5 -243.1 - -6.7 - -249.8

Other operating expenses -1.6 -194.9 -196.6 -174.1 4.6 - -8.7 -178.1

Personnel costs  -181.2 -181.2 -160.5 0.1 - - -160.4

Depreciation and amortization  -19.6 -19.6 -17.3 - -13.5 - -30.9

Cost of Sales -621.9 621.9 - - - - - -

Selling, general and administrative

expenses -52.2 52.2 - - - - - -

Total operating costs   0.2 -675.6 -598.2 4.7 -20.2 -8.7 -622.5

Operating result   1.7 46.5 41.2 4.7 -20.2 -8.7 16.9

Financial income   - - - - - -

Financial expenses  -21.6 -21.6 -19.1 17.0 - - -2.1

Write-off of deferred financing

costs and discounts on notes -0.3 0.3 - - - - - -

Interest expense -19.6 19.6 - - - - - -

Net financial items   -1.7 -21.6 -19.1 17.0 - - -2.1

Profit/(loss) before tax  24.9 - 24.9 22.0 21.7 -20.2 -8.7 14.8

Taxes -5.2 - -5.2 -4.6 -4.5 5.0 -0.3 -4.5

Net profit  19.7 - 19.7 17.4 17.1 -15.2 -9.0 10.3

Note 2a – Expera historical financial information

The acquired company, Expera Specialty Solutions Holdings, Inc. is a holding company and formed for the sole purpose

of investing in Specialty Papers Acquisition, LLC with no business activities. Hence, for the purpose of this Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information the historical financial information for Expera has been derived from the historical

consolidated financial statements of Specialty Papers Acquisition, LLC.

The historical balance sheet information of Expera has been derived from the unaudited consolidated closing balance

[…]

carve-out balance sheet information as at September 30, 2018 has been used as the basis for the purchase price allocations

presented herein. The final purchase price allocation will be based on the closing balance sheet as at October 17, 2018.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using Caieiras’ carve-out balance sheet as of

September 30, 2018.

The following tables set forth Caieiras’ unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as at September 30, 2018, the

unaudited pro forma combined income statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and the period ended

December 31, 2017 including the effects of the provisional purchase price allocations for the net assets acquired in

accordance with IFRS.

131

Caieiras’ Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2018

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

Carve-

out

balance

sheet

Historical

(Note 3a)

Reclassifications

(Note 3b)

Carve-out

balance

sheet

Reclassified

(Note 3b)

Carve-out

balance

sheet

Reclassified

(Note 3c)

Fair valuation of

assets and liabilities

and other

adjustments

(Note 3d)

Pro

forma

Caieiras

(Note 3)

 In BRL million

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment
78.7 50.8 129.5 27.8 13.9

(i)
41.7

Goodwill - - - - 29.2 (iv) 29.2

Other intangible assets - - - - 26.0 (ii) 26.0

Other receivables 66.9 -44.9 21.9 4.7 -4.6 (v) 0.1

Deferred tax assets 1.5 - 1.5 0.3 -  0.3

Total non-current assets 147.0 5.9 152.9 32.8 64.4  97.2

Current assets

Inventories 53.7 - 53.7 11.5 0.9 (iii) 12.4

Trade and other receivables 75.5 -5.9 69.7 15.0 -0.0  15.0

Income tax receivables 0.6 - 0.6 0.1 0.0 (ix) 0.2

Cash and cash equivalents 2.1 - 2.1 0.4 -90.0 (viii),(ix) -89.5

Total current assets  131.9 -5.9 126.0 27.1 -89.0  -61.9

TOTAL ASSETS  278.9 - 278.9 59.9 -24.6  35.3

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to

parent company’s

shareholders

Issued capital 0.1 - 0.1 0.0 -0.0 (viii) -

Retained earnings -1.5 - -1.5 -0.3 0.2 (viii),(ix) -0.1

Total equity -1.4 - -1.4 -0.3 0.2  -0.1

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings 90.9 - 90.9 19.5 -19.5 (vi) -

Other non-current liabilities 18.4 - 18.4 4.0 -4.0 (vii) -

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - 13.9 (vii) 13.9

Total non-current

liabilities
109.4  - 109.4 23.5 -9.7

13.9

Current Liabilities

Current borrowings 54.7 - 54.7 11.8 -11.8 (vi) -

Trade and other payables 95.1 - 95.1 20.4 -  20.4

Income tax liabilities 21.1 - 21.1 4.5 -3.4 (vii) 1.1

Total current liabilities  170.9 - 170.9 36.7 -15.2  21.5

Total liabilities  280.3 - 280.3 60.2 -24.8  35.4

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES  278.9 - 278.9 59.9 -24.6

35.3

132

Caieiras’ Preliminary Fair Values of Acquired Assets and Assumed Liabilitites as at September 30, 2018

The acquired net assets of Caieiras based on the carve-out balance sheet as of September 30, 2018 including the effects

of the provisional purchase price allocations are as follows:

In EUR million Note 3d

Acquired assets and

assumed liabilities

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (i) 41.7

Other intangible assets (ii) 26.0

Other receivables (v) 0.1

Deferred tax assets  0.3

Current assets

Inventories (iii) 12.4

Trade and other receivables  15.0

Income tax receivables  0.1

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  (vii) -13.9

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  -20.4

Income tax liabilities (vii) -1.1

Net assets acquired   60.2

Purchase consideration  (viii) 89.4

Goodwill  (iv) 29.2

Caieiras’ Unaudited Pro forma Combined Income Statement for the nine month period ended September 30, 2018

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

Carve-out

income

statement

Historical

(Note 3a)

Reclassifications

(Note 3b)

Carve-out

income

statement

Reclassified

(Note 3b)

Carve-out

income

statement

Reclassified

(Note 3c)

Fair valuation of

assets and

liabilities and

other adjustments

(Note 3d)

Pro

forma

Caieiras

(Note 3)

 In BRL million

Net sales 282.9 - 282.9 65.9 -  65.9

Other operating income - - - - -  -

Total operating income  282.9 - 282.9 65.9 -  65.9

Operating costs

Changes in inventories of

finished goods and work in

progress 1.0 - 1.0 0.2 -

0.2

Materials and supplies -185.2 - -185.2 -43.1 - (iii) -43.1

Other operating expenses -28.7 - -28.7 -6.7 0.8 (ix) -5.9

Personnel costs -33.6 - -33.6 -7.8 -  -7.8

Depreciation and

amortization -5.0 -6.1 -11.1 -2.6 -2.7 (i),(ii) -5.3

Total operating costs  -251.5 -6.1 -257.6 -60.0 -2.0  -61.9

Operating result  31.4 -6.1 25.3 5.9 -2.0  3.9

Financial income 5.4 - 5.4 1.3 -0.7 (v) 0.5

Financial expenses -23.6 6.1 -17.5 -4.1 3.9 (vi) -0.2

Net financial items  -18.2 6.1 -12.1 -2.8 3.1  0.3

Profit/(loss) before tax  13.2 - 13.2 3.1 1.2  4.3

Taxes -5.7 - -5.7 -1.3 -0.4 (vii) -1.7

Net Profit 7.5 - 7.5 1.7 0.8  2.5

133

Caieiras’ Unaudited Pro forma Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

In EUR million, unless

otherwise indicated

Carve-out

income

statement

Historical

(Note 3a)

Reclassifications

(Note 3b)

Carve-out

income

statement

Reclassified

(Note 3b)

Carve-out

income

statement

Reclassified

(Note 3c)

Fair valuation of

assets and

liabilities and

other

adjustments

(Note 3d)

Pro

forma

Caieiras

(Note 3)

 In BRL million

Net sales 327.9 - 327.9 91.0 -  91.0

Other operating income - - - - -  -

Total operating income  327.9 - 327.9 91.0 -  91.0

Operating costs
Changes in inventories of

finished goods and work in

progress 2.8 - 2.8 0.8 -

0.8

Materials and supplies -193.0 - -193.0 -53.5 -0.9 (iii) -54.5

Other operating expenses -44.9 - -44.9 -12.5 -0.9 (ix) -13.4

Personnel costs -45.8 - -45.8 -12.7 -  -12.7

Depreciation and amortization -10.1 -4.6 -14.7 -4.1 -4.4 (i),(ii) -8.4

Total operating costs  -290.9 -4.6 -295.5 -82.0 -6.2  -88.2

Operating result  37.0 -4.6 32.5 9.0 -6.2  2.8

Financial income 7.8 - 7.8 2.2 -1.8 (v) 0.4

Financial expenses -33.3 4.6 -28.8 -8.0 7.7 (vi) -0.3

Net financial items  -25.6 4.6 -21.0 -5.8 5.9  0.1

Profit/(loss) before tax  11.5 - 11.5 3.2 -0.3  2.9

Taxes 13.6 - 13.6 3.8 0.1 (vii) 3.9

Net Profit 25.0 - 25.0 6.9 -0.2  6.8

Note 3a – Caieiras’ carve-out financial information

Caieiras, the special papers business of MD Papéis, has not been a stand-alone entity and MD Papéis has not historically

prepared stand-alone financial statements for each of its plants or business units. However, MD Papéis management does

have financial information available by cost centres. The cost center financial data is the basis for the following unaudited

carved-out financial information (the “Carve-out Financial Information”) prepared in accordance with Brazilian

GAAP:

 the unaudited carve-out balance sheet of Caieiras as at September 30, 2018;

[…]

proceeds received by the Company from the Offering will be an amount of approximately EUR 150 million (before taking

into account any transaction costs in relation to the Offering as well as any fluctuations in the EUR/SEK currency

exchange rate).

136

The proceeds received from the Offering will be used to repay the outstanding bridge-loan of EUR 155.2 million under

the Bridge facilities agreement related to the Expera Acquisition.

These Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information reflects the estimated gross proceeds of EUR 150 million as a whole

as the Offering is fully guaranteed by virtue of Subscription Undertakings and subscription guarantee by the Subscription

Guarantor, Nordea and Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken as described in sections “Terms and Conditions of the Offering”

and “Plan of Distribution in the Offering”.

The following table sets forth the pro forma income statement and balance sheet impacts of the Pro forma Expera

Financing:

 As at September 30, 2018

In EUR million

New term loans

(Note 4a)

Offering

(Note 4b)

Bank fees and

other costs

recorded directly

as expenses

(Note 4c)

Refinancing of

certain

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö’s loans

(Note 4d)

Pro forma

Expera

financing

(Note 4)

Trade and other receivables -0.2 -0.5 -0.2  -0.8

Income tax receivables

(Note 4f)  1.4 0.3 0.1 1.8

Cash and cash equivalents 390.5 143.3 -1.4 -8.2 524.2

Total current assets 390.4 144.2 -1.3 -8.1 525.2

Reserve for invested

unrestricted equity   144.5   144.5

Retained earnings   -1.3 -0.4 -1.6

Total equity  - 144.5 -1.3 -0.4 142.8

Non-current borrowings 390.4   22.2 412.6

Total non-current liabilities 390.4 - - 22.2 412.6

Current borrowings   -30.0 -30.0

Trade and other payables   -0.3   -0.3

Total current liabilities  - -0.3 - -30.0 -30.3

 For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

In EUR million

New term loans

(Note 4a)

Bank fees and

other costs

recorded

directly as

expenses

(Note 4c)

Refinancing of

certain

Ahlstrom-

Munksjö's

loans

(Note 4d)

Interest

adjustment of

existing loans

(Note 4e)

Pro forma

Expera

financing

(Note 4)

Financial expenses -10.8 0.9 -0.9 -1.0 -11.7

Taxes (Note 4f) 2.6 -0.2 0.2 0.2 2.7

 For the year ended December 31, 2017

[…]

Pro forma business area information presented herein has been prepared to reflect the Ahlstrom-Munksjö business area

structure following the Expera and Caieiras acquisitions consisting of five business areas Decor, Filtration and

Performance, Industrial Solutions, Specialties and North America Specialty Solutions. Ahlstrom-Munksjö reports its

business area results using comparable EBITDA as the main operating measure. Pro forma business area data is based on

historically reported business area information by Ahlstrom-Munksjö and, respectively, adjusted for changes in the

composition of the business areas as follows:

 Business of Expera has formed a new segment, North America Specialty Solutions; and

 Business of Caieiras has been divided into two segments, Décor and Industrial Solutions.

The following tables sets forth unaudited pro forma business area information for the nine months ended September 30,
